The NFA Letter contained instructions for submitting a claim for reimbursement 
to the Excess Liability Trust Fund, including the following language, “Please note that as required 
by 328 IAC 1-3-3(a)(2) you must submit all claims for payment of reimbursable costs related to 
the ISC conducted under 329 IAC 9-5-5.1 within three hundred sixty-five (365) days after 
submittal of all reports required under 329 IAC 9. Additionally, any remaining claims for 
payment of reimbursable costs must be submitted within three-hundred sixty- five (365) days 
after the date those costs were incurred.”12  

11. The NFA Letter explicitly stated that the determination of status was a final 
agency action subject to administrative review under IC § 4-21.5 and included instructions for 
filing a timely appeal with the Office of Environmental Adjudication, the final authority for IDEM

[...]

reimbursement to the Excess Liability Trust Fund, including the following language, “Please note 
that as required by 328 IAC 1-3-3(a)(2) you must submit all claims for payment of reimbursable 
costs related to the ISC conducted under 329 IAC 9-5-5.1 within three hundred sixty-five (365) 
days after submittal of all reports required under 329 IAC 9. Additionally, any remaining claims 
for payment of reimbursable costs must be submitted within three-hundred sixty-five (365) days 
after the date those costs were incurred.”18  

16. The ELTF Eligibility Approval included instructions for filing a timely appeal with 
the Office of Environmental Adjudication, the final authority for IDEM at the time the letter was 
issued.19 The instructions included the following language: “Failure to properly submit a request 
for review within the time period described above waives your right to administrative review of 
this determination.”20 McClure did not appeal the ELTF eligibility approval. 

17. On June 26, 2023, four-hundred ninety-three (493) days after IDEM issued the NFA 
letter, and three-hundred thirty-three (333) days after the last costs were incurred, McClure 
submitted a claim for reimbursement from the ELTF for $117,938.68 for costs incurred between 
June 16, 2021, and July 31, 2022.21  

18. On August 15, 2023, IDEM issued a letter denying McClure’s June 26, 2023, claim

[...]

McClure’s claim for payment of reimbursable costs was not submitted within 365 days 
after the date required for reports to be submitted or the date the costs were incurred under 
328 IAC 1-3-3(a)(2) and thus could not be considered for reimbursement. 

8.   On June 26, 2023, four-hundred ninety-three (493) days after IDEM issued the 
NFA letter, and three-hundred thirty-three (333) days after the last costs were incurred, McClure 
submitted a  claim for reimbursement from the ELTF for $117,938.68 for costs incurred between 
June 16, 2021, and July 31, 2022.  Thus, the application was not submitted within 365 days after 
the date necessary reports were submitted or the date the costs were incurred as required